
 13 

 13 

8 

1 
3 

12 

11 

6 

7 

4 

7 

9 

10

4 5 

#      Partt#       Description      Qty           #    Part #               Description      Qty           #    Part#            Description              Qty 
1 Q34110        Nut, M10x1.00   6          6    212-2401050 Thrust Washer   1      11   403BR-3103017     Spacer      1 
2 403B1-2403075  Cap, Hub        1          7    212-3103025 Bearing    2      12    212-3103008E      Stud, Wheel    5 
3 212-2403048      Gasket        1              8    212-3103024   Snap Ring           2      13    281556-F8             Stud          6 
4 212-2401052      Nut                   2          9    212-3103038    Seal     1      14    403LF-3103015     Hub                 1 
5 212-2401055      Lockwasher    1        10    212-3101040    Nut , Wheel        5   
 
 

Page            

13 

14 

2 

GENCO FRONT & REAR 
HUB & BEARINGS  



 14 

 14 GENCO 2WD & 4WD FRONT 
STEERING KNUCKLE & JOURNAL ASSY. 

3 

1 
2 

8 

4 

16 
17 

15 

12 

10 
9 

16 

11 7 

# Part#  Description   qty  # Part#  Description   qty 
1  01153-51028 BOLT    6  11 403-2304040B    HOUSING/RIGHT 1 
2  Q40310 WASHER   6   403-2304041B    HOUSING/LEFT  1 
3  212-2304080 JOURNAL/SPINDLE 1  12 212-2304032     SHIM/LOWER .10mm * 
4  212-2304084 GASKET   1   212-2304033     SHIM/LOWER .15mm * 
5  Q34110 NUT/M10x1.0  6   212-2304034     SHIM/LOWER .40mm * 
6       212-2304113 CONICAL WASHER 6  13 M12x1.25x30mm BOLT   2 
7  212-2304112 STUD    6  14 Q40312     WASHER   2 
8  212-2304028 SHIM/UPPER .10mm *  15 212-2304115     CAP   1 
 212-2304029 SHIM/UPPER .15mm *  16 22629      ZERK   1 
 212-2304030   SHIM/UPPER .40mm *  17 212-2304105-A15   ARM;LEFT  1 
9  212-2304019 KNUCKLE PIN  2  18 121-3001104-A15    ARM;RIGHT  1 
10  212-2304021 PIN STOP   2 

6 

5 
9 

10 

18 

13 

14 



 15 

 15 
GENCO 2WD & 4WD 

STEERING KNUCKLE; INNER 

5 

1 

3 2 

4 

6 

9 

7 

10 

8 

12 

11 

13 

# Part #  Description   Qty  # Part#  Description   Qty 
1  403-2304040B    Housing/Right  1  7 212-2304055   Packing   1 
 403-2304041B    Housing/Left  1  8 Q1500616   Bolt M6x1.25x25mm 8 
2 212-2304057     Gasket   1  9 Q40306   Washer M6   8 
3 212-2304051     Retainer/Inner  1  10 212-2304056B   Retainer, Half 1  1 
4 212-2304052     Seal/Inner   1  11 212-2304059   Retainer, Half 2  1 
5 212-2304050     Spacer, Half 1  1  12 Q1510825   Bolt M8x1.25x25mm 2 
6 212-2304054B     Spacer, Half 2  1  13 Q34108   Nut, M8x1.25  2 
 
 
 



 16 

 16 
GENCO 4WD  

FRONT AXLE SHAFT 

1 

3 

2 

4 

5 
6 

# Part #    Description  qty  # Part #   Description  qty 
1  2032SE-2300010    4x4 Front  Axle Assy.   1  5 212-2301036     Retainer Inner  2  
2  403B-2304040B  Housing/Right 1  6 212-2401060     Seal /Oil Inner  2 
       403B-2304041B  Housing/Left  1  7 760-2402052     Seal; Pinion  1 
3  403B-2304060 Axle Shaft/Right 1                      8 760-2201100     Flange; Pinion  1                                                                                       
 403B-2304061 Axle Shaft/Left 1  9 212-2403060     Shock Mount; Left 1 
4 212-2304024  Thrust Washer  2   212-2403061     Shock Mount; Right 1 
 

7 
8 

9 



 17 

 17 

STRAIGHT FRONT AXLE 
121C-2300010 

# Item #   Description   Qty # Item #   Description   Qty 
 121C-2300010 Straight Front Axle Assembly 
1  121-3001104A15 Arm; Right   1 6 222-3003027HD Tie Rod; Right End  1 
2  121-3003054HD Tie Rod; Right End  1  121-3003027HD Tie Rod; w/LH Threads 1 
3  121-3003010HD Drag Link; Inc. Tie Rod Ends1 7 212-3003057AHD Tie Rod; left End  1 
4  121-3003055HD Tie Rod; Left End  1 8 212-2304105A15  Arm; Steering Left  1 
5  222-3003015HD Tie Rod Asm; Inc. Tie Rod Ends 9 62231   Shock;  Front HD  2 
          73382   Shock;  

7 

9 

1 

3 2 

5 
6 

4 8 



 18 

 18 

STEERING TIE ROD & DRAG LINK 
2032SE-2300010 4X4  FRONT AXLE  

121C-2300010 STRAIGHT FRONT AXLE 

4 
2 

1 

3 

9 

8 

7 6 
5 

# Item #   Description   Qty # Item #   Description   Qty 
1  121-3001104A15 Arm; Steering Right  1 6 222-3003027HD Tie Rod; Right End  1 
2  121-3003054HD Tie Rod; Right End  1  121-3003027AHD Tie Rod; LH Threads  1 
3  121-3003010HD Drag Link Assembly * 1 7 212-3003057AHD Tie Rod; Left End  1 
4  121-3003055HD Tie Rod; Left End  1 8 212-2304105A15 Arm; Steering Left  1 
5  222-3003015HD Tie Rod Asm; **   9 F3412202 Pitman Arm w/3 Bolt P.S. Gear 1 
          WP0028-4020-1 Arm w/4 Bolt P.S. Gear  1 
* Item 3 Drag Link includes Items 2,3 tie rod ends  ** Item 5 Tie Rod Asm. Includes Items 6, 7 tie rod ends 



 19 

 19 

GENCO 
SPINDLE/DROP FRONT AXLE 

1 

2 
4 

7 

6 

5 

8 

# Part#   Description  Qty  # Part#   Description  Qty 
 1 403B1-2403075 HUB CAP  2  6 3/8 ALLEN BOLT    8 
2  403LF-3103015 HUB W/BRGS 2  7 1028-3001050  KING PIN  2 
3  NUT   Not Used    8 Z13001052-03 LOCK PIN  2 
4  123A-3004080 JOURNAL  2  9 198905KE  BEARING;PIN 2 
5  123-3001012  SPINDLE; RIGHT 1      (NOT SHOWN) 
 123-3001013  SPINDLE;LEFT 1 
 
 

  

9 3 



 20 

 20 

SPINDLE, JOURNAL , KING PIN 
DROP FRONT AXLE 

1 5 

9 

8 

7 

4 
3 

6 

2 

6 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  123A-3004080 Journal    2 5 ZQ3001052-03 Lock Pin    
2  123-3001012  Spindle; Right   1 6 1028-3001058B Cover; King Pin  4 
 123-3001013  Spindle; Left   1 7 123A-3004040 Adapter Plate;  Left          1   
          123A-3004041           Adapter Plate; Right               1 
3 1028-3001050  King Pin   2 8 M10   Lock Washer   8 
4 198905KE  Bearing   2 9 42769   M10x1.5X45 Socket Head 8 



 21 

 21 

Drop Front Axle—Steering Arm & Tie Rod Ends 

1 
2 

8 
7 

5 

9 

10 

7 

3 4 

6 

# Item #   Description   Qty # Item #   Description   Qty 
1  123-2304104  Steering Arm; Right  1 6 121-3003027HD Tie Rod End 24mm Thread 1 
2  123-2304105  Steering Arm; Left  1 7 36708   Washer   2 
3  123-3003028*  Tie Rod RH 18mm Thread 1 8 ZQ3001034-03 Key    2 
4  121-3003027*  Tie Rod End 18mm Thread  1 9 Q381B18  Castle Nut   2 
5  123-3003028HD Tie Rod RH 24mm Thread 1 10 Q5004030  Cotter Pin   2 
*Items 3 & 4 Rod Ends discontinued replace with 123-3003015HD Tie Rod with Ends 



 22 

 22 

1 

2 3 4 inc. 3,5 5 

6 

9 
8 

7 

DROP FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY 

# Part #  Description   Qty  # Part #   Description  Qty 
1  123-2300010   Drop Front Assembly 1  6 123-2304105 *    Arm/Steering LH  1 
2  123-2304104 *   Arm/Steering  RH 1  7 123A-3004080 Journal  2 
3  123-3003028HD   Tie Rod End/RH  1  8 123-3001012     Spindle/Right  1 
4  123-3003015    Linkage/Steering  1    123-3001013      Spindle/Left  1 
5  123-3003027HD   Tie Rod End  LH    9 1028-3001058B Pin Cover  4  
         10 212-2403060  Left Shock Mount 1 
         11 212-2403061  Right Shock Mount 1 
· Castle Nut for Arm 9-99116-418-0 
· Woodruf Key          ZQ3001034-03 

11 
10 



 23 

 23 

STEERING TIE ROD AND DRAG LINK  
DROP FRONT AXLE 

# Part#   Description   Qty # Part#   Description   Qty 
1  121-3003010HD* Drag Link HD Inc. 3&4 1 5 121-3003027HD Tie Rod Left End  1 
2  123-3003015  Tie Rod Asm. Inc. 5&6 1 6 123-3003028HD Tie Rod Right End  1 
3  121-3003055HD* Tie Rod Left End  1 7 123-2300010  Drop Front Axle Asm. 1 
4  121-3003054HD* Tie Rod Right End  1 8 2032S-2902010HD Front Leaf Spring 10 leaf 2 
         9 GENCOUBOLT2 U-Bolt Round   4 
 
*When replacing early design Drag Link or Ends, Order 121-3103010HD Drag Link Assembly!!  Inc. #’s 3 & 4 

8 

9 
7 

6 

4 

3 

2 

5 

1 



 24 

 24 TERRA 44 FRONT AXLE & STEERING PARTS 
With UNI-BEARING HUBS 

 

# Part#  Description   Qty  # Part#  Description   Qty 
1  TL700238 Ball Joint; Kit  2  7 ES2010SR Tie Rod;  Drag Link  1 
2    1 upper  & 1 lower     8   Drag Link Tubing   1 
3  ES2233LM Tie Rod; RH Outer  1  9 J05356106 Pitman Arm   1     
   ES2233L Tie Rod; RH Outer *     15MM Hole in Tie Rod      Late Design           
4  ES2010L Tie Rod:   Drag Link  1  10 212-2912622 Bumper   2 
 ES2010SL Tie Rod: Drag Link *   Use with ES2233L fits 15MM Hole in Tie Rod Late Design 
5   Tie Rod Tubing  1  11 G44FIL RH Axle Inner **  1 
6 ES2010R Tie Rod; LH   1  12 G44FIS LH Axle Inner **  1 
         
** 5-806X U-Joint ; Axle  2  **46901   Stub Shaft  (outer)  2 
REVISED PAGE 

2 

11 

3 

10 

4 

1 

10 
9 

5 

1 

6 7 
8 

2 

12 



 25 

 25 D44FF (Full Float) TERRA 44  
Front Axle Straight 2WD  With 4 Bolt Steering Gear 

1 

2 
5 

7 

3 
4 

10 9 9 
10 

8 

12 

6 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  5355278  Pitman Arm   1 7  F60KO-L  Knuckle; Outer  Left 1 
2   ES2010R  Rod End; Pitman  1 8 GTD-41  Tie Rod Tube   1 
3  ES2010L  Rod End; Right  1 9 BQ30324     Brake Hose   2 
4  ES2233LM      Tie Rod End; Right Lg Hole  10 5356183R  Rotor    2 
5  ES2010R  Tie Rod End; Left  1 11 700238  Ball Joint Set   2 
6 F60KO-R  Knuckle; Outer Right 1 12 GTD-23.75  Drag Link Tube  1 
 
         *  Ball Joint Set contain 1 Upper & 1 Lower Ball Joint   

11 



 26 

 26 TERRA 44      D44FF Full Float Hub 

1 

4 

6 
7 8 9 10 11 

5 

12 

2 3 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  842-75 * Bolt; Hub Cap (Allen)  8 7 A38   Bearing; Outer  2 
2  842-839* Cap; Hub    2 8 836   Hub    2 
3  842-842* O-Ring    2 9 JLM506810  Bearing Cup   2 
4  842-843* Snap Ring    2 10 JLM506849A  Bearing Cone   2 
5  842-839S* Spacer     2 11 836S   Seal; Hub   2 
6  842-841* Flange; 35 spline 4WD  2 12 610-210  Bolt; Wheel   10 
 
* Items 1-6 Included in Flange Kit  #842   1Kit for 2 Hubs 



 27 

 27 TERRA 44      D44FF Full Float Dana 2 & 4 WD  
Spindle Parts 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  837   Spindle   2 6 JLM506849A   Bearing; Cone  2 
2  837B (621027) Nut; Outer   2  JLM506810  Bearing Cup   2 
3  837A (621028) Washer   2 7 836S   Seal; Hub   2 
4  837C (660568) Nut; Inner   2 8 700014  Bearing Seal Kit  2 
5 A38   Bearing; Outer Set  2 9 3/8-20 X 1”  Bolts    6  

2 4 3 

5 
6 7 

9 

1 

8 



 28 

 28 TERRA 44     D44FF   FRONT AXLE SHAFT 
4WD 

# Item #   Description   Qty # Item #   Description   Qty 
1  382871  Axle; Outer   2 4 5-806X  U-joint   2 
2  G44FIL  Axle; Inner Right  1 5 700014 Spindle bearing Kit   2 
3  G44FIS  Axle; Inner Left  1 6 36352  Seal; Inner Axle               2

  

1 2 

6 

5 

3 4 

1 



 29 

 29 

DISC BRAKES 

5 

6 

1 

2 3 

4 

7 

#    Part #  Description  Qty   #    Part #  Description  Qty 
1 SY6480-3501060     Disc Pad Set Box (4)*  3   M10X1.25X65mm    Bolt, Caliper 1                                                                                                    
2 Loaded Calipers with Pads                                                        4    SY6480-3501081       Rotor  1                                                                                                     
      SY6480-3501010     Front Left  1                                   5    SY6480-3501077      Anti Rattle Clip    Pk4                                                                                                   
      SY6480-3501020      Front Right 1                                   6    Q151B1240       Bolt, Bracket 2                                                                                                       
      SY6480-3503010     Rear Left  1                                   7    M10X1.25X95mm    Bolt, Caliper        1                                                                                                 
      SY6480-3504010      Rear Right  1         M12X1.75X40mm    Bolt, Rotor to Hub Mount 5 
*Box will service 1 axle, 2 calipers      (not shown) 
 



 30 

 30 TERRA  44       D44FF Full Float  
Caliper & Brake 

4 
1 

2 

5 

6 

3 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  610-210*  Bolt; Wheel   10 4 H5004   Caliper Bolt   4 
2  5356183r  Rotor    2 5 4208FK  Caliper: Left   1 
3  1011-3   Bracket; Caliper  2  4209FK  Caliper; Right  1 
4  H5004   Bolt; Caliper   4 6 MKD52  Brake Pads   1 
         7 H5371-2  Banjo Bolt   2 
 
*  Nut; Wheel 611-016 with Steel Wheels 

7 



 31 

 31 FRONT LEAF SPRING 

5 

7 

12 

10 
11 

16 

6 

15 

14 

13 

4 

18 

17 

4 

3 

2 
1 

5 

7 

4 

2 

9 

8 

3 

# Part#   Description  Qty  # Part#   Description   Qty 
1  2032S-2902010HD Leaf Spring; 10 Leaf 2  10 Gencoubolt1  U-bolt; Spring  4 
 BDGENCOF12  Leaf Spring; 12 Leaf (opt) 2  11 212-2902624A  Bumper Assy.  2 
 2032S-2902010               Light Duty Leaf Spring 2  12 212-2902412-F    Seat; Perch  2 
2  Q341B14  Nut   4  13 212-2902480  Stud; Rear Eye  2 
3  Q40314   M14 Lock washer 4  14 Q341B18  Nut   2 
4  212-2902031  Bushing; eye long 6  15 Q40518   M18 lock washer  2 
5  212-2902028  Bushing; Short  4  16 212-2902491  Washer   2 
6  212-2902029  Bushing; Short Rear Eye 2  17 212-2902492  Washer   2 
7  212-2902478C  Pin; Spring Eye  4  18 Q381B14  M14 Nut  2 
8  212-2902465  Shackle plate  2          
9  212-2922467  Shackle plate  2 



 32 

 32 

REAR END AND BRAKE LINES 
STOCK UNIT 513B2R-2400012 

5 

6 8 
10 

7 

5 

9 

3 2 

4 

#
 Part #   Description  Qty  # Part #   Description  Qty 
1  513B2R-2400012 Rear End Assy.  1  7 760-3506033  Tee Connector  1 
2  SY6480-3504010 Caliper/Right  1  8 121-3506035  Tube; Left   1 
3  SY6480-3503010 Caliper/Left  1  9 Q35116  Nut   3 
4  SY6480-3501081 Rotor   2  10 Q41216  Washer  3 
5  212-3506025-A Brake Hose  3  11 513N-2402080 Seal; Pinion  1  
6 121-3506034  Tube; right  1  12  511-2402100  Flange; Pinion  1 

 

5 

1 

10 9 

9 
10 

11 

12 



 33 

 33 
Rear Axle & Hub Parts 

513B2R 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part#   Description   Qty 
1  Q34110  M10X1.0 Nut   6 10 513B2R2401032 Spacer, Hub   1 
3  212-2403048  Gasket    1 11 87908   M12X1.25X60mm Bolt 4 
4  403LF-3103015 Hub; w/bearings & Seal 1 12 513B2R-2404040 Caliper Adapter; Rear  1 
5  513B2R-2401031 Journal; Spindle  1 13 212-2401050  Thrust Washer   1 
6  C87906  M12X1.25X40mm Bolt 2 14 212-2401052  Nut    2 
7  42456   M12 Lock Washer  6 15 212-2401055  Lock Washer; Hub  1 
8  4550   M12X1.25 Nut  6 16 212-3101040  Wheel Nut; Steel Wheels 5 
9  403B-403071  Axle Shaft; Left  1 17 1525-3101040  Wheel Nut; Aloy 15” Wheel 5 
 403B-403070  Axle Shaft; Right 

1 

16 17 

14 15 14 13 

12 

8 

7 
11 

7 

9 

10 

8 

6 

5 

4 
3 

2 



 34 

 34 

HUB & AXLE REPAIR 

To remove rear axle: 
1 Remove the 6 M10 nuts that hold the axle hub cap to the bearing hub. 
2 Back the M8 Jam Nut all the way out to the head of the two 8mm bolts, one on each side of hub cap. 
3 Screw the two 8mm bolts in all the way to force axle out the rear end and off the bearing hub studs. 
4 Use a pry bar or screwdriver to remove axle the rest of the way. 

1 

3 2 



 35 

 35 513R Rear Differential Parts 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  511-2403017  Carrier Assy.   1 7 N2402062-00Z* Shim   As Req. 
2  511-2402020B Ring/Pinion 4/56  1 8 401-2403020  Bolt, Ring Gear  10 
3  760-2403036  Bearing; Carrier  2 9 511-2402100  Flange    1 
4  760-2402046* * Spacer; Carrier  2 10 513N-2402080 Seal; Pinion   1 
5  N2402050-00  Bearing; Pinion Outer 1 11 174B-1701230 Nut    1 
6  N2402040-00  Bearing; Pinion Inner 1 12 760-2402064  Washer   1 
 
 *9-41519-109(.0094”) -110(.0071”) -111(.0059”)  **760-2402046  4.00mm & 4.20mm thickness 

9 

3 
4 

4 

6 5 

1 
3 

12 11 
2 

8 

10 

7 



 36 

 36 

DANA 44 REAR 4/55 RATIO 
  

4 

9 
1 

3 5 
2 

8 

6 

5 

7 

# Part #   Description  Qty  # Part #   Description  Qty 
1  DANA44  Rear End Assy. 1  7 760-3506033  Tee/Connector  1 
2  862-3R  Caliper/ Right  1  8 BL-308  Tube/Left  1 
3  862-3l   Caliper/ Left  1  9 867-2   Bolt/Caliper Bracket 4 
4  862-2   Rotor   2  10 611-016  Wheel Nut  10 
5  4536797  Brake Hose  2  11 1305   Yoke   1 

       
6  BL-340  Tube/Right  1  12 5778N   Seal Pinion  1 
         13 30185   Pinion Nut  1 
** 862-4 (MKD667)  Disc Pad Set  1(2 Wheels) 

10 

11 

12 

13 



 37 

 37 DANA REAR WHEEL BEARINGS 

# Item #  Description   Qty  # Item #  Description   Qty 
1  SET20  Bearing/Seal Set  1  3 G44S  Axle Shaft; Left   1 
2  860  Axle Retaining Plate  1   G44L  Axle Shaft; Right  1 
         4 610-298 Stud; Wheel Press in  5 
          9620A748 Stud; Wheel Thread in 5 
  
 
 

4 

3 

2 1 



 38 

 38 DANA 44 REAR BRAKES 

# Item #  Description   Qty  # Item #  Description   Qty 
1  862-2  Rotor    2  4 TL4536797 Brake Hose   2 
2  862-3L Caliper; Left   1  5 862-7  Bolt; Caliper Mount  4 
 862-3R Caliper; Right  1  6 862-9  Bolt; Banjo for Brake Hose 2 
3  862-4  Pad Set   1  7 863-1L Mounting Plate; Left 1 
          863-1R Mounting Plate; Right 1 
    

1 

3 

2 

4 

6 

5 
7 



 39 

 39 

DANA 44 RING& PINION 
Bearing & Spider Gear Kits 

# Part #   Description   Qty # Part #   Description   Qty 
1  TL44-456  Ring&Pinion; 4/56  1 4 1305   Yoke    1 
2  TL44MK  Bearing & Shim Kit  1 5 5778  **  Seal; Pinion   1 
3  706925X  Spider Kit   1 6 30185 **  Nut; Pinion   1 
         7 329-10   U-bolt Kit; Yoke  1 
 
 ** Included in Item # 2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

7 
5 

6 


